Pursuant to the provisions of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015, we wish to inform you that the Implementation Committee of Directors of the Company has, 
at its meeting held today i.e. Wednesday, 17 December 2025, approved the allotment of 13,00,000 
(Thirteen Lakhs) Equity Shares of face value ₹10/- each of the Company, at an issue price of ₹555/- 
per share (including share premium of ₹545/- per share) to the allottees as per list annexed herein 
as Annexure ‘A’. 

Further, the Company has also allotted 4,00,000 (Four Lakhs) Unlisted Convertible Warrants at an 
issue price of ₹555/- per Convertible Warrant (“Issue Price), each Convertible Warrant carrying a 
right to subscribe to 1 (One) Equity Share of face value of Rs. 10/- each of the Company at a premium 
of Rs. 545/- (Rupees Five Hundred Forty-Five Only) per equity share for each Convertible Warrant, 
on a preferential basis, from time to time, in one or more tranches, anytime during the period of 
18 (Eighteen) months from the date of allotment to the allottees as per list annexed herein as 
Annexure ‘B’.